

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.178 OF 2016
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.8017 of 2008)

ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA ...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

PRAFUL & ANR. ...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. The challenge in this appeal is against an order dated 20.12.2007 of the High Court of Judicature at Bombay Bench at Aurangabad passed in Writ Petition No.6084 of 2007, by which Clause 5(f) of a notice dated 01.10.2007 issued under Rule 31(1) of the Registration of Electors Rules, 1960 has been struck down as being without any legal authority or sanction.
3. On the contentions advanced, the short question that would arise for consideration of the Court is whether in matters of revision of the electoral roll for graduates'/teachers' constituencies for election to the legislative council of the State

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Sukhbir Paul Kaur
Date: 2016.01.16
11:23:25 IST
Reason:

of Maharashtra a fresh roll is to be prepared or the

2

existing roll is to be revised and published after inviting claims and objections.

4. The relevant statutory provisions in this regard which will require to be noticed are Sections 21 and 22 of the Representation of the People Act, 1950 (for short, "the 1950 Act") and Rule 31 of the Registration of Electors Rules, 1960 (for short, "the 1960 Rules"). The said provisions, therefore, are extracted below :-

Section 21. Preparation and revision of electoral rolls.- (1) The electoral roll for each constituency shall be prepared in the prescribed manner by reference to the qualifying date and shall come into force immediately upon its final publication in accordance with the rules made under this Act.

(2) The said electoral roll:-

(a) shall, unless otherwise directed by the Election Commission for reasons to be recorded in writing, be revised in the prescribed manner by reference to the qualifying date:-

(i) before each general election to the House of the People or to the Legislative Assembly of a State; and

(ii) before each bye-election to fill a casual vacancy in a seat allotted to the constituency; and

3

(b) shall be revised in any year in the prescribed manner by reference to the qualifying date if such revision has been directed by the Election Commission:

Provided that if the electoral roll is not revised as aforesaid, the validity or continued operation of the said electoral roll shall not thereby be affected.

(3) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (2), the Election Commission may at any time, for reasons to be recorded, direct a special revision of the electoral roll for any constituency or part of a constituency in such manner as it may think fit :

Provided that subject to the other provisions of this Act, the electoral roll for the constituency, as in force at the time of the issue of any such direction, shall continue to be in force until the completion of the special revision so directed.

Section 22. Correction of entries in electoral rolls.- If the electoral registration officer for a constituency, on application made to him or on his own motion, is satisfied after such inquiry as he thinks fit, that any entry in the electoral roll of the constituency :-

(a) is erroneous or defective in any particular,

(b) should be transposed to another place in the roll on the ground that the person concerned has changed his place of ordinary residence within the constituency, or

(c) should be deleted on the ground that

4

the person concerned is dead or has ceased to be ordinarily resident in the constituency or is otherwise not entitled to be registered in that roll,

the electoral registration officer shall, subject to such general or special directions, if any, as may be given by the Election Commission in this behalf, amend, transpose or delete the entry [after proper verification of facts in such manner as may be prescribed]:

Provided that before taking any action on any ground under clause (a) or clause (b) or any action under clause (c) on the ground that the person concerned has ceased to be ordinarily resident in the constituency or that he is otherwise not entitled to be registered in the electoral roll of that constituency, the electoral registration officer shall give the person concerned a reasonable opportunity of being heard in respect of the action proposed to be taken in relation to him.[after proper verification of facts in such manner as may be prescribed]

Rule 31 : Rolls for graduates' and teachers' constituencies.-- (1) The roll for every graduates' or teachers' constituency shall be prepared in such form, manner and language or languages as the Election Commission may direct.

(2) The roll shall be divided into convenient parts which shall be numbered consecutively.

(3) For the purpose of preparing the roll the registration officers shall, on or before the 1st [October], issue a public notice calling upon every person entitled to be registered in that roll to send to, or deliver at his office before the 7th day of [November] next following an application in Form 18 or Form 19, as the case

5

may be, for inclusion of his name:

[Provided that for the purpose of preparing the roll for the first time for the Legislative Council of the State of Madhya Pradesh, the references to the 1st October and the 7th day of November shall be construed as references to the 31st December, 1966 and the 7th day of February, 1967, respectively.]

(4) The said notice shall be published in two newspapers having circulation in the constituency and republished in them once on or about the 15th [October] and again on or about the 25th [October]:

[Provided that in relation to the preparation of the roll for the first time for the Legislative Council of the State of Madhya Pradesh, the references to the 15th October and the 25th

October shall be construed as references to the 15th January and 25th January, 1967, respectively.]

(4A) The provisions of sub-rule (3) and sub-rule (4) shall apply in relation to revision of the roll for every graduates' or teachers' constituency under sub-section (2) (a) (ii) of section 21 of the Act as they apply in relation to the preparation of such roll subject to the modification that references to the 1st October and the 7th day of November in sub-rule (3) and references to the 15th October and 25th October in sub-rule (4) shall be construed respectively as references to such dates, as may be specified by the Election Commission in relation to each such revision.]

(5) The provisions of rules 10 to 27 except clause (c) of sub-rule (1) and clause (c) of sub-rule (2) of rule 13 shall apply in relation to graduates' and teachers' constituencies as they apply in relation to assembly

6

constituencies: Provided that a claim or an application for the inclusion of a name shall be made in Form 18 or Form 19 as may be appropriate.

5. Section 21(1) of the 1950 Act contemplates the preparation of a fresh electoral roll whereas sub-Section (2) deals with revision of such a roll which revision is to be made in accordance with the procedure prescribed.

6. Section 22 inter alia contemplates that deletion of the name of an existing voter from the electoral roll can be made only after giving the effected person an opportunity of being heard.

7. Rule 31(3) of the 1960 Rules contemplate filing of an application in Form 18 (Graduates) or Form 19 (Teachers) for registration in the electoral roll of a graduates' or teachers' constituencies as the case may be. Under sub-Rule(4A) of Rule 31 of 1960 Rules, at the time of revision of the rolls it is the procedure prescribed by sub-Rule (3) and (4) of Rule 31 which will have to be followed.

8. On a plain reading of the provisions of Sections 21 and 22 of the 1950 Act and Rule 31 of the

1960 Rules, what appears is a clear legislative intent to the effect that at the time of revision of the electoral roll for graduates' and teachers' constituencies every six years, the process involved would be one of preparation of a fresh electoral roll.

9. Learned counsel for the respondent-writ petitioner who seeks to sustain the benefit of the High Court order has vehemently contended that the meaning that is sought to be attributed to the relevant provisions of the statute by the appellant would be contrary to Section 22 of the 1950 Act and in fact the said provision of the 1950 Act would be rendered wholly nugatory.

10. It is further contended that the process of revision is required to be based on the existing roll with suitable additions and deletions therefrom. On the said basis it is contended that the view taken by the High Court with regard to the validity of Clause 5(f) of the notice, as mentioned above, is perfectly justified and would not call for any interference.

11. On due consideration, we find it difficult to accept the contention advanced on behalf of the

respondent-writ petitioner. Section 21 of the 1950 Act requires revision of any electoral roll to be made in accordance with procedure prescribed.

The procedure

prescribed for graduates'/teachers' constituencies is embodied in Rule 31 of 1960 Rules.

Sub-Rule (4A)

which deals with revision of the electoral rolls of graduates'/teachers' constituencies explicitly states that it is the procedure prescribed under sub-Rules

(3) and (4) of Rule 31, which deals with fresh preparation of the electoral roll for such constituencies, that will also apply in the matter of revision of the electoral roll. The reason for the

same is not for to seek. There could always be a constant movement of the eligible voters in such constituencies to places outside the constituencies and also the requirement of the eligibility condition so far as registration in the electoral roll of teachers' constituency is concerned (teaching experience) is liable to alteration. In such circumstances, the legislature had thought it prudent to lay down that the revision of electoral rolls for graduates'/teachers' constituencies should involve the

9

same process which is involved in the preparation of a fresh roll.

12. Insofar as Section 22 is concerned, we find that the requirement of an eligible voter to submit fresh application in Form 18 or 19 every six years adequately takes care of the requirements spelt out by Section 22 of the 1950 Act, namely, that an eligible voter shall not be deleted from the electoral roll without an opportunity. The said requirement, in our considered view, is adequately satisfied by engrafting in the procedure for revision under sub-Rule (4A) of Rule 31 of the 1960 Rules the same procedure as applicable to preparation of a fresh electoral roll.

13. On the view that we have taken, we find that Clause 5(f) prescribed by the notice dated 01.10.2007 is in conformity with the requirement of sub-Rule (4A) of Rule 31 of 1960 Rules and the High Court had fallen into error in taking the contrary view as noticed above.

14. We, therefore, set aside the order of the High Court and uphold the validity of Clause 5(f) of notice dated 01.10.2007 as being in conformity with

10

the requirements spelt out by the relevant provisions of the statutes as indicated above.

15. The appeal is accordingly allowed.

.....,J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
(PRAFULLA C. PANT)

NEW DELHI
JANUARY 12, 2016

11

ITEM NO.4 COURT NO.7 SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8017/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated
20/12/2007 in WP No. 6084/2007 passed by the High Court of
Bombay at Aurangabad)

ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAFUL & ANR. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for intervention/impleadment and interim
relief and office report)

Date : 12/01/2016 This petition was called
on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohit D. Ram,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun Pedneker, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.
Mr. Preshit Surshe, Adv.
Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, Adv.

Mr. Kunal A. Cheema, Adv.
Mr. Vilas B. Giri, Adv.
For Mr. Nishant R.Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. D. N. Goburdhan, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Agrawal, Adv.

12

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

All Pending applications are disposed
of.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Asha Soni)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)